

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 21-2509/21-3268

Agency No. 214-938-867

ANDREA PAOL PACHECO VEGA,
Petitioner

v.

U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL CRIMMIGRATION CLINIC
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Andrew Wachtenheim
Immigrant Defense Project
P.O. Box 1765
New York, NY 10027
Phone: (212) 725-6421
Email: andrew@immdefense.org

Philip L. Torrey
Seun Matiluko, *Supervised Law Student*
Crimmigration Clinic
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street; Suite 3105
Cambridge, MA 02138
Phone: (617) 495-0638
Email: ptorrey@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTEREST ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29 (E)..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. BY CREATING A HEIGHTENED AND EXTRA-STATUTORY STANDARD FOR HOW FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW TREATS STATE RESENTENCING DECISIONS, *THOMAS/THOMPSON* VIOLATES THE INA’S STATUTORY DEFINITION OF SENTENCE AND CONTRAVENES DECADES OF AGENCY CASE LAW REPEATEDLY RECOGNIZING SENTENCE MODIFICATIONS FOR IMMIGRATION PURPOSES..... 5

 A. Prior to the IIRIRA, Well-Established Case Law Required Immigration Adjudicators to Give Full Effect to Post-Conviction Sentence Modifications..... 8

 B. For Over a Decade Prior to *Thomas/Thompson*, The Board Appropriately Recognized That IIRIRA Did Not Alter These Well-Established Precedents Except in Cases of “Suspended” Sentences. 10

 C. *Thomas/Thompson* Abruptly Departed from These Decades of Precedent Where Federal Immigration Law Defers to States Court Sentence Modifications..... 13

II. PROPER APPLICATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY INTERPRETATION PRINCIPLES DEMONSTRATE THAT THE SENTENCE DEFINITION UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRES DEFERENCE TO SENTENCE MODIFICATIONS..... 14

A.	The Presumption Against Federal Preemption: in the INA Congress Did Not Intend to Preempt State Sentencing Laws or Otherwise Infringe on the States’ Police Powers to Regulate Criminal Sentencing.....	15
B.	The Prior Construction Canon: in Legislating a Statutory Definition of Sentence, Congress Incorporated Decades of Decisional Law Giving Full Effect to Sentence Modifications in Immigration Proceedings, Which <i>Thomas/Thompson</i> Impermissibly Contravenes.	18
C.	Should the Court Find Any Remaining Ambiguities after Applying These Linguistic and Interpretive Principles, the Court Should Apply the Rule of Lenity to Resolve Any Ambiguities in Favor of Noncitizens Like the Petitioner.....	20
III.	FEDERAL COURTS DO NOT REVIEW AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS OF THE SENTENCE DEFINITION UNDER THE <i>CHEVRON</i> FRAMEWORK BECAUSE THE PROVISION IS A STATUTE WITH BOTH CIVIL AND CRIMINAL APPLICATION AND CONGRESS HAS NOT DELEGATED TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE POWER TO DEFINE THE ELEMENTS OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES.....	22
IV.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SHOULD THE COURT FIND THE <i>CHEVRON</i> FRAMEWORK APPLIES, THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S REINTERPRETATION OF THE SENTENCE DEFINITION IS OWED NO DEFERENCE AT <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP TWO BECAUSE IT IS UNREASONABLE.	28
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
	CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	32
	ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT CERTIFICATE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	21
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	24
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>De Jesus Rosa v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 950 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	8, 21, 29
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	28
<i>Garcia-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	22
<i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	8
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	23
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1(1992).....	25
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473, 486 (2015).....	31
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	8, 28, 29, 30
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	29
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	8
<i>Matter of Cota-Vargas I. & N. Dec. 84 (BIA 2005)</i>	17, 18, 22, 25
<i>Matter of C-P-</i> , 8 I. & N. Dec. 504(BIA 1959)	14
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 9 I. & N. Dec. 380 (BIA 1961).....	14, 15
<i>Matter of J-</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 562(BIA 1955)	14, 15
<i>Matter of Martin</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 226 (BIA 1982)	14, 15, 17

<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (BIA 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Matter of Roldan</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 512 (BIA 1999).....	17
<i>Matter of Song</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 173(BIA 2001)	17, 18, 25
<i>Matter of Thomas and Matter of Thompson</i> 27 I. & N. Dec. 674 (AG 2019).....	passim
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	23
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	13
<i>National Federation of Independent Business, et al. v. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, et al.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	33
<i>Orabi v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 738 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8, 12, 25
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	8, 27
<i>People v. Farrar</i> , 419 N.E.2d 864 (N.Y. 1981).....	35
<i>People v. Karson</i> , 68 N.Y.S.3d 315 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2017).....	35
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)	8, 13
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	22
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	23
<i>Rumierz v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. 1204 (2018).....	27
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Automotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3rd Cir. 2016)	21
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545(Iowa 2010)	35
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	29
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	12, 33
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	26

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	22
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020)	27
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102(2007).....	31
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	26
<i>Valenzuela-Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020)	27, 28, 29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	24, 25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	23
Statutes	
Affordable Care Act 2010.....	32
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996.....	24
Illegal Immigration Reform and Responsibility Act	passim
Immigration and Nationality Act 1952	passim
Other Authorities	
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-828(1996)	12
Richard Frankel, <i>Deporting Chevron: Why the Attorney General’s Immigration Decisions Should Not Receive Chevron Deference</i> , 54 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 547, 605 (2020).....	14
